City of Laramie
Planning Division
P.O. Box C
Laramie, WY 82073

Telephone: (307) 721-5207
Fax: (307) 721-5248

LARAMIE PLANNING COMMISSION
(SITTING AS THE LARAMIE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT)
SEPTEMBER 26, 2022
STAFF REPORT

FILE:

VAR-22-05: 2104 S. 21ST St. Fence Variance—Height

REQUEST:

Variance from:
• LMC 15.14.100.B which states that a fence in the side and rear
of a yard of a residence may not exceed 6’ in height 45 ft. from
the front lot line.

LOCATION:

2104 S. 21st St.

APPLICANT(S):

Skylar Shaw

OWNER:

Skylar Shaw

PURPOSE:

Variances to Municipal Code to allow for an existing fence that is out of
compliance with LMC 15.14.100.B.

CURRENT
ZONING:
PREPARED BY:

R1 Single Family Residential
Philipp Gabathuler, AICP, Principal Planner

STAFF RECOMMENDED MOTION:
Move to approve the requested Variances from Laramie Municipal Code 15.14.100.B (Side and
Rear Fence Height within 45 ft. of the front lot line), based on findings of fact and conclusions of law
and subject to staff’s recommended conditions.
APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS
•

LMC 15.14.100.B.

Authority for consideration and granting of Variances is found in LMC §15.06.060.D [Variances].
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:
General Information
The applicant is requesting a variance for 2104 S. 21st St. for a black, wooden, privacy fence that is
8ft in height. This fence—built in 2021—encompasses the entire lot. The entire east side of this fence
(front yard) and portions of south side (side yard) of the fence are within the 45ft setback where
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fencing isn’t permitted to be over a height of 4 ft. per LMC 15.14.100.B. The fence was constructed
without a building permit—which is also a violation of 15.14.100.B (any fence exceeding seven feet in
height shall require a building permit). The applicant will be required to obtain a building permit from
the City’s code administration office if the fence is approved by the Board of Adjustment.
Variance Requests:
Request: 8 ft. high fence within 45 ft. front setback (LMC 15.14.100.B).
Municipal Code states that “No fence or wall shall exceed six feet in height when located between the
front building line or front setback whichever distance is greater, and a line forty-five feet from the
front lot line; and no wall or fence shall exceed eight feet in height when located more than forty-five
feet from the front lot line.”
The shallowness of the lot is the main reason that this violation exists on the lot—with a deeper lot,
the placement of the fence would not be an issue because the house could have been placed further
back.
Staff has recommended approval of the request.
Recommended Condition of Approval:
Staff recommends the applicant be required to obtain a retro-active building permit from the City’s
code administration office if the fence is approved by the Board of Adjustment.
DEPARTMENT REVIEW:
The application was routed to other City departments for review and comment per standard procedure.
Based upon the applicant’s submitted information the City Manager’s office, code admin department,
fire department, police department, public works department and WYDOT responded with “no
comments” or had no comments.
FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIANCE:
Pursuant to LMC §15.06.060.D [Specific Review Procedures – Variances], the Board of Adjustment
must find that all of the following criteria have been met in order to approve any Variance in this case:
(a) There are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the board’s findings,
that are peculiar to the land or building for which the adjustment is sought and do not
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resulted from
any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of the code, such as irregularity,
narrowness, or shallowness of lot, or exceptional topographical conditions.
Staff Response:
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Staff notes that the front of the house sits substantially closer to the front lot line because of
the way the lots were platted and the roads were built. Therefore, the current placement of
the 8’ fence along the front building line would probably fall within the allowed setback.
(b) The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of the code would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of such land or building.
Staff Response:
The strict application of the code would mean the applicant could not to have an 8 ft. fence in
the side yard that is in line with the front building line of the principal building.
(c) If applicable, the circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the
provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of access to alternative forms of
energy such as solar or wind power.
Staff Response:
Not applicable. No solar or wind power devices are being sought in this context and the
Variance being requested would not deprive the applicant of access to alternative forms of
energy.
(d) The granting of the adjustment is necessary for the reasonable use thereof and
the adjustment as granted is the minimum adjustment that will accomplish this
purpose;
Staff Response:
Staff notes that the irregularities in the platting of the land and the placement of the
streets has impeded the property owner of building an 8’ ft fence in a side yard area
behind in line with the front building line.
(e) The granting of the Variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare;
Staff Response:
Granting of the Variance is not in harmony with the intent of the Unified Development Code.
The applicant’s adjacent neighbor has tied into the fence and it does not impede visibility of
the clear vision area per LMC 15.14.060.E.5.
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(f) The Variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent property.
Approval of the Variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Several
other houses in this development have side fences that are between 6-8’ that are in line with
the front building lines of the principal buildings.
PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Legal notice was published in the Laramie Boomerang on September 10, 2022. Letters were sent to
surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on September 7, 2022. Staff
received only one public comment in favor of the variance.
ALTERNATIVES:
1. Approve the Variance as submitted by the applicant, based on findings of fact and conclusions of
law.
2. Approve the Variance subject to conditions, based on findings of fact and conclusions of law
(Staff’s Recommendation).
3. Deny the Variance based on findings of denial. The Board of Adjustment is required to make
appropriate findings of fact and conclusions of law and state reasons for denial.
4. Postpone the Variance until issues identified during the meeting can be resolved.
CONCLUSION OF FINDINGS AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION/ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OPTIONS:
All of the required findings, statutorily necessary for granting a Variance as detailed in the staff report
above, can be made; therefore:
Move to approve a Variance from Laramie Municipal Code LMC 15.14.100.B (Fences and Walls),
based on findings of fact and conclusions of law and subject to staff’s recommended conditions;
1. No modifications to the conditions of approval shall be permitted without approval by the City.
If design changes are determined by the City to be substantial, changes will be required to be
reviewed by the Board of Adjustment.
2. The applicant is required to obtain a retro-active building permit from the City’s code
administration office within 30 days of Board of Adjustment approval. Failure to apply for a
building permit within the specified time, or failure to keep such permit active until completion,
shall cause the Variance to become null and void.
Note: If the Board of Adjustment desires to deny the Variances, or approve with alternative
conditions, the Board will need to make the appropriate required denial/approval findings prior to a
motion. Also, if the Board decides to grant the approval of the Variances alternative to staff’s

Page 4

September 26, 2022

VAR-22-05 2104 S. 21st St.

recommended conditions, the Board may add/modify the conditions of the approval with
requirements deemed appropriate to the project.
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Cover letter/vicinity map (4 pages)
2. Public Comment (1 page)
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August 22, 2022
City of Laramie
City Planning Department
2104 S 21st St.
Laramie, WY 82070

Letter of Intent for Zoning Variance
2104 S 21st St, Laramie WY 82070
Zoning District: Rl
Dear Planning & Zoning members,
I am requesting a variance for the above address in regards to a black, wooden, privacy fence
that is 8ft in height. This fence, built in 2021, encompasses the lot and main structure from the
rear property line and both sides of the home. This fence abides by the required setback distance
of 45ft from the front of the property line on the north side of the property , however the south
side of this fence is within the 45ft mandatory setback requirement, and is above the maximum
of 6ft allowed by the zoning code. Other than the setback and height of the fence on the south
side of the property, this fence does not violate any other ordinances, and serves as a effective
barrier between my property and my neighbor's property and does not impede on any comer
visibility. This fence is in line with the front of the house as shown below.
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From: Daniel <danielley@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2022 8:43 AM
To: Philipp Gabathuler <pgabathuler@cityoflaramie.org>
Subject: RE: Permit for 2104 S 21st St. fence height
[External]

Good morning I got a notice in the mail about this hearing for the permit submitted by Skylar Shaw. I won't be able to
attend the Zoom meeting, and I live at 2018 S 20th St. about a block away.
I see no issue with neighbors putting up higher privacy fences, I'm happy to let them build such.
Let me know if you need anything else, thanks,
-Daniel Ley
(danielley@gmail.com)

